transacted in Renminbi (“RMB”), United States Dollars (“USD”) and Hong Kong dollar (“HKD”).
Approximately 96.6% (2010: 76.3%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the operating units marking the sales, and almost 100% (2010: 97.4%) of costs
are denominated in currencies other than the units’ functional currency.

The Group does not have significant foreign currency risk arising from future commercial transactions
and recognised financial assets and liabilities since almost all of them are denominated in USD and HKD,
of which the exchange rate of USD was quite stable during the year ended 31 December 2010 and 2011.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT
31 December 2011

Bao Yuan Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2011 103

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CoNtINuED)

Sensitively at the end of reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the RMB exchange rate, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit (due to change in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities):

Increase/
(decrease) in

 exchange rate

Increase/
 (decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in equity*

% HK$’000 HK$’000

31 December 2011
If HKD weakens against RMB 5% 177 —
If HKD strengthens against RMB (5%) (177) —
If HKD weakens against USD 5% 31 —
If HKD strengthens against USD (5%) (31) —

31 December 2010
If HKD weakens against RMB 5% 1,150 —
If HKD strengthens against RMB (5%) (1,150) —
If HKD weakens against USD 5% (214)
If HKD strengthens against USD (5%) 214 —

* Excluding retained earnings/accumulated losses

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all
customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition,
receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not
significant. The Group reviews the recoverables amount of each individual debtor at the end of each
reporting period to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, pledged